
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

C Award C Contract <-:: Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: September 15, 2020 

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award D 

*ContractorNendor Name/Grantor (DBA}:
Arizona Department of Health Services (ADHS)

· *Project Title/Description:
WIC and BFPC Services. This IGA grant is for the Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) and the Breastfeeding Peer
Counseling (BFPC) programs.

*Purpose:

The Arizona Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) provides nutrition education
and breastfeeding support services, supplemental nutritious foods, and referrals to health and social services. WIC
serves pregnant, breastfeeding, and postpartum women, infants, and children under the age of five who are
determined to be at nutritional risk.

Pregnant and breastfeeding WIC participants may also participate in the Breastfeeding Peer Counseling program. 
This program offers additional peer-to-peer breastfeeding support aimed at increasing initiation and duration of 
breastfeeding. 

Amendment #3 adds funding for FFY 2021 in the amount of $1,691,278 for the ongoing WIC services program and 
$105,998 for the breastfeeding peer counseling program. The WIC funding represents an increase of $138,330 from 
the previous year due to an adjustment in the funding formula. 

*Procurement Method:.

This grant IGA is a non-Procurement agreement and not subject to Procurement rules.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

The goal of this program is to improve the health of pregnant, postpartum and breastfeeding mothers, as well as their
infants and children up to age five, by: 1) providing nutritious foods to supplement the diet of low-income
participants; 2) providing breastfeeding education and support to increase the number of babies that are breastfed
and to increase the duration of breastfeeding; 3) providing nutrition education; and 4) reducing malnutrition.

The Pima County WIC program's contractual goal for this year and federal fiscal year 2021 is to serve an average of 
9,550 clients per month. Since the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic, the WIC program has seen a surge in 
participation. Currently monthly participation is 10,280. PCHD will be requesting additional funds from ADHS to 
cover the cost of the participants above the assigned caseload. 

*Public Benefit:
These programs benefit qualifying low income pregnant, postpartum and breastfeeding mothers and their infants and
children up to age five in Pima County. Prior to the pandemic, the PCHD WIC program served an average of 9,100
clients per month. Current participation is 10,280 participants each month.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:
ADHS conducts annual Financial Audits to review cost allowance, financial control improvement and improved Local
Agency service. In addition, ADHS conducts biennial Management Evaluations to review management processes,
client certification, food package determination, and nutrition education. ADHS also measures monthly and yearly
caseload, indicated by the number of clients issued monthly supplemental food benefits.

*Retroactive:

No.

G_j.A,_\. �p� ca1�sr�� � 
Revised 5/2020 Page 1 of 2 












































